

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE RICHARD B. CHENEY,
VICE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
SHANNEN W. COFFIN
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys
General*

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
ERIC D. MILLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	6
A. The decisions below work a wholesale expansion of FACA and conflict with this Court’s decisions governing the separation of powers and judicial review of Executive Branch actions	8
1. The decisions below effectively eliminate constitutionally-necessary limits on FACA’s reach	9
2. The expansion of FACA adopted below conflicts with this Court’s cases interpreting the Constitution’s separation of powers	13
3. The approach adopted below conflicts with this Court’s cases governing judicial review of Executive Branch actions	17
B. The court of appeals’ jurisdictional rulings conflict with this Court’s cases and improperly immunize serious separation-of-powers violations from meaningful judicial review	21
Conclusion	25
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	46a
Appendix C	50a
Appendix D	53a
Appendix E	124a
Appendix F	126a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5-6, 10, 12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	18, 19
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 880 (1977)	18
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	15, 20
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	20
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	16, 20
<i>Nader v. Baroody</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975)	21
<i>Papandreou, In re</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23, 24
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Chemical Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5, 23, 24
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	17
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II	4, 13, 18
§ 2, Cl. 1	9, 16, 18
§ 3	9, 16, 18
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706	19
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 1	2, 126a
§ 3(2), 5 U.S.C. App. 2	9, 11, 127a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 9(a), 5 U.S.C. App. 5	11, 130a
§ 10(d), 5 U.S.C. App. 6	21, 133a
28 U.S.C. 1291	5
41 C.F.R.:	
Section 101-6.1003 (2000)	6, 11
Section 102-3.25	12
Miscellaneous:	
Jay S. Bybee, <i>Advising the President: Separation of Powers and the Federal Advisory Committee Act</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 51 (1994)	8
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 37,728	12
p. 37,734	12
NEPDG, <i>National Energy Policy: Reliable, Affordable, and Environmentally Sound Energy for America's Future</i> (2001) (available at < www.whitehouse.gov/energy/National-Energy-Policy.pdf >)	3, 19
